UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 24, 2013

Car Charging Group, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

333-149784

03-0608147

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1691 Michigan Avenue, Suite 601

Miami Beach, Florida 33139

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (305) 521-0200

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2.below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425).

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule I4a-12 under the Exchange Act (17CFR240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events.

Car Charging Group, Inc. v. JNS Holdings Corporation and JNS Power & Control Systems, Inc. v. 350 Green, LLC

On April 22, 2013, Car Charging Group, Inc. (the "Company"), 350 Green, LLC ("350 Green"), Tim Mason, and Mariana Gerzanych entered into a settlement agreement to consummate the transaction contemplated by the Equity Exchange Agreement dated March 8, 2013 (the "Equity Exchange Agreement") pursuant to which the Company had agreed to purchase all of the membership interests in 350 Green.

On April 25, 2013, the Company filed an action against JNS Holdings Corporation ("JNS Holdings") and JNS Power & Control Systems, Inc. ("JNS Power", and, together with JNS Holdings, "JNS") in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (the "Court"), seeking to invalidate an Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 17, 2013 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between 350 Green and JNS Power based on, among other things, the pre-existence of the Equity Exchange Agreement. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, 350 Green purported to agree to the transfer of certain enumerated assets and liabilities to JNS Power (the "Assets and Liabilities"). On May 25, 2013, JNS Power filed a separate complaint against 350 Green seeking, among other things, specific performance of the Asset Purchase Agreement. The Court consolidated the two actions on or about June 26, 2013.

On September 24, 2013 the Court issued a ruling in the combined lawsuits of <u>Car Charging Group, Inc. v. JNS Holdings Corporation</u>, and <u>JNS</u> <u>Power & Control Systems, Inc. v. 350 Green, LLC</u> (the "Court Order"). The Court granted JNS' motion for specific performance of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Pursuant to the Court Order, 350 Green is required to transfer the Assets and Liabilities to JNS and may be required to pay JNS' costs and attorneys' fees as well as indemnify JNS for certain costs incurred with regard to the Assets and Liabilities.

The Court Order does not transfer, amend or modify Car Charging Group, Inc.'s ownership of 350 Green; it only transfers ownership of those certain Assets and Liabilities that were listed in the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into between JNS and 350 Green. Car Charging Group, Inc. still owns all of 350 Green's other assets, in states including, but not limited to: California, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Missouri, Kansas, Maryland, Colorado, Georgia, Utah, Florida, Ohio, Indiana, Washington and Illinois.

There are several items left to be decided by the Court in the consolidated cases and, while the Company intends to comply with the Court Order as required, the Company also plans to appeal the Court Order and to vigorously defend its position that the Asset Purchase Agreement is invalid and unenforceable.

2

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 4, 2013

Car Charging Group, Inc.

By: /s/ Michael D. Farkas

Michael D. Farkas Chief Executive Officer